more of them named in the first section of said act when and where may open books for the subscription of so much of the books to be opencapital stock of said company as he or they may deem to capital stock proper, at Sauk Rapids, St. Cloud, or St. Paul, at any time within one year from the passage of this act, by giving notice thereof at least four weeks in any newspaper published in Sauk Rapids or St. Cloud; and when the stock in said company has been taken in good faith, to an amount not less than twenty thousand dollars, the proceedings thereafter shall conform in all respects to the provisions of the act to which this is an amendment.

SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That the term structures, in the eight section of said act, shall be con-negation of the strued to include the power and authority to creet a term "structure" bridge across the Mississippi, on, above or below the falls at Sauk Rapids, "if, in the opinion of said company, such a structure" will facilitate or further its business or object, and said company may charge and receive reasonable tolls for travel over such bridge, to be regulated and collected, as fixed by its by-laws.

Approved March 4, 1864.

## CHAPTER LXXIV.

An Act to annex a portion of the Township of Carrolton, to the Township or Village of Preston.

SECTION 1. A portion of the town of Carrolton annexed to the town of Preston-for What pur-

2. When act to take effect.

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the southwest quarter of section

A portion of the town of Carrolton annexed to the town of Prestonfor what purpose

number thirty-one, in township number one hundred and three, of range number ten west, in the town of Carrolton, in the county of Fillmore, upon which is located Billing's addition to the village of Preston, in said county, is hereby detached from the township of Carrolton, and attached to the township or village of Preston, for all purposes whatsoever.

This act shall take effect and be in force Sec. 2.

from and after its passage.

Approved February 12, 1864.

## CHAPTER LXXV.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter six of the Session Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-three, of an act to amend an act, entitled "an act to amend an act, entitled 'an act to incorporate the City of Stillwater," approved March third, eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section one, of Sub-division six of Chapter six. Taxation of propcity for support of city government.

2. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Taxation of propcity government

Section 1. That section one of chapter six of the session laws of 1863, of an act entitled an act to Taxation of propof Stillwater," approved March third, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, be and the same is hereby amended, so as to read as follows, to wit: All property, real or personal, within the city, except such as may be exempt by the laws of this State, or by ordinance of the city, shall be subject to taxation for the support of the